

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1381/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-12-2025 in Crl.A(D) No. 50/2025 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Jammu]

MIAN ABDUL QAYOOM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 24182/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25484/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 04-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.(not present)
Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Shuktiz Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.M. Natraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Simran Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondent(s).

Though, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order, taking into consideration the medical condition of

the petitioner, we had requested the learned ASG to get instructions on the feasibility of providing the facility of air conditioning to the petitioner.

It is submitted by the learned ASG that, on the peculiar facts and circumstances of the present case, the facility of air conditioning shall be provided to the petitioner.

The said statement stands recorded.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner makes one more submission. It is submitted by him that the petitioner has developed a cyst in the kidney which requires medical attention.

By taking note of the said submission, a direction is issued to the respondent(s) to look into the said aspect and accord all the necessary medical facilities without fail.

A direction is also issued to the Trial Court to expedite the trial

We make it clear that if a regular bail application is filed in the future, the observations made by the High Court will not stand in the way.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of with the aforesaid observations.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR